
----------------------------------------------

e 

July 25, 2011 

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Planning Department 

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZATION TO EXTEND CONTRACT 19,572 WITH SCOTT 
FAZEKAS & ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR AS NEEDED SPECIALTY 
BUILDING, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL PLAN 
CHECK SERVICES FOR AN ADDITIONAL YEAR 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the City Council authorize a one year extension to Contract 
19,572 with Scott Fazekas and Associates for as needed specialty building, mechanical, 
plumbing and electrical plan check services in an amount not to exceed $100,000. 

BACKGROUND: 

On April 14, 2008, City Council authorized staff to contract with Scott Fazekas and 
Associates, Inc. to augment City staff in the area of building, mechanical, plumbing and 
electrical plan check services. The contract was approved for one year with three one 
year extensions subject to the approval of the City Council. Two extensions have been 
approved by City Council, in 2009 and in 2010. The amount of the contract in 2010 was 
reduced from $500,000 to $250,000 for that year. Staff is recommending that the City 
Council authorize the third and final extension at a not to exceed amount of $100,000 or 
one year whichever comes first. 

As the need for these services have lessened due to economic conditions, fewer plans 
were sent to the consultant. Since the approval of the second extension, the City has 
expended roughly $55,000 under this contract. Therefore, staff recommends 
maintaining the contract should the need for these services arise, and for specialty 
projects e.g., private schools which call for a structural engineer to review per state law 
requirements and complex mechanical, plumbing and electrical systems. The not to 
exceed amount is recommended to be reduced to $100,000 in recognition of the 
reduced reliance on these outside services. 

MEETING OF __ O_J_/_2_5_/_20_1_1_ AGENDA ITEM NO. __ 2_ 



Scott Fazekas & Associates Contract Extension 
July 25, 2011 
Page 2 of 2 

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION: 

The proposed action is consistent with the City Council's strategic plan goal of 
promoting the quality of life and the local economy by ensuring public safety in 
reviewing plans in compliance with local and state laws and ordinances. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 

This action has been determined to be exempt from the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) per Section 15061 (a) (3). The activity is covered under the general 
rule that CEQA only applies to projects that have a potential for causing a significant 
effect on the environment. The proposed action is an extension of contract services 
only and will not have an impact on the environment. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The cost of this action will be $100,000. Funding for this action will be addressed by the 
utilization of existing budgeted appropriations in account 8115-204-44 7200 Building 
Services Fund where costs are fully recovered through plan check fees. It is estimated 
that $100,000 of the cost will be spent during the current fiscal year. The anticipated 
impact to other operational programs or capital projects as a result of this action will be 
none. 

SA KIS NAZERIAN 
Building Official 

Approved by: 

M~ 
City Manager 

Director of Planning 



,. 

:Diiclos-ure. Pul'Suant toJ:hc 
Ci:ty ofP~$a~~na 'ta;~payer Pl":ot~tion AJl,t~dlii~n! 

Pas~tlenil Cjty Chft.:rt~r, Article XVII 

Contract9r/Orga~iza~ipn h¢N~y-d-~c1oses its trU$t~es!:directt;J~~.J~~t.1~)t~t pfffcers~ 1ltld 
those with: tt1tite ·ti,t~nilOO/c, equity~ 'pattic,·ipa.tion,. or .revenue interest i~ 
Contr4ctor/Orgal1J~~ton; f:lS f9llows: 

(tfpriniing. please print legi"Qiy. lJse additional sheets tts ruu:es.sar.y.) 

. ·. . .... - ..... :· . ·-.' · ... · ·. _ .. -. ,· :·· . ·:·-·- -. ·. . . . ·. ···· .. ·.· ... ·.·. "''"!-!'-.·~.:.~--~~---•-":'' .......... ,..;..,;.~....:..-~:"",.;.....,...,._, ... ~.,.,...., ........ _,......· ~ ......... ,....._ ----~--. -.-. --... -... -... ~-.-.. -. -.. ·---

ll. Cont~etorJO~aniurti()n Naute: · . · · ·j 
!r7~~1f ~-~-k~~~ 4_;.\~:·c~-~+~p·, !JA.o~ . ·. ... . ·. · .. · ..... · 

f ·2.,. Typ~'.of Entity: 
L--- l!!Jion.&ovPent ____ j 
3. N ·;·,._.f'tr:~~jret:t<>n:t.Itk!.rtl!~i1lc,q;_et£ordl'actori0!Xanization: 

~~~""";ta~ ~.iF~~i~~~ . . ~~~''~:~ .. . -~ . . r-- J 
i .· l 
1·--:-~·----·-----,~--.... -.--~..,...--'-•-. -.. _,_, ___ . _,;-·-·<"W·••--·-•••"'·•--···--~--·-~---·,-···-----~-~-~-,---·,---·-"'-·~-,,-,~~1 

t-···· ---. -. . . .. ··.· ..... . .·.·.. .. .. .·... .... . -~~-~----~----~~~~---~-----~-~------~-··=·~-----~-~1 
I . ! --·-···. ~· ·-· ---~-------· ----.. -'-·--··--, ··~·---1 

i j 
t•"'·~·'"'-.,'-.J.O~._.,..,~...,,w,.,...,.,,,.,-_,,,.""-'•""'"~"":'""'!"f'"'i•f'·"ti~''""'''-"'"'f'i'...O.,,~;.;._,.,_f'-"'~··,...,.!-oM'-" ... ~-• .._ •. _ _..u,_·,-··•-~>"1<~4/•!•••''~';"'''"·''·;,_,."'f.'""'f,._._ .. #.~l:•.~o .... P'"',"""·~•·w~~-,.,..,_.'"'-~';;,., .. .-·· -·-·-

f r- .. ·-- -- - .... - - - - " ................. 

. r-·-=== 
· . 4 ... ~a:nu!$:pftlt ... ~~~~ .. morlb::.!hiftfll l~b% cqt!ity, tJ~niicip~tittll.,orre~¢nneinm"'~tin· 
r~~~tot/0~~~»;, · . • .. -~T~~;~·> ~~-.... ~--------... ----·----~·--~~~···--· _______ .. . .· .... . 
r .... :::.:t.j<".,~~E~~I<t~~<?.r tC!OZo --~·--·~---·---·-----· I 
r·-- . . . ·----~---------·~-..;;,_ ________ ,__...._._ .. _ ...... -------- i 
~--~ ... ,. .. --·-·-----· ---.--·---·-· · -·---··---. ·~~·~··~ww•••••'""_,.o ....... ,-........... _____ , ___ .,.,_. ________ ~··---·--·-..1 

t· . -···---.. ---·~· __ ............ . j 

F==-====----··.· -~--~=-=~:~~~~---··-· ·---~~-=-J 
!--····--------······,·~·.··~----, ... ,. .• ~~_,.~ .. --.. ---~-~~~ 
I 
r·--------~ 

. -1 "--;.;...;,.;_;..;.__;.._· __ . -· "~------··«·"'··~--·' --··· ··-----·-·-·· -· --·. --·--""'! 
..,.,..,.,....,.......,.._·-·--.. ~-.. _· ----··~-----J 


